



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

REUEL RAY,	§	
	§	No. 197, 2021
Defendant Below,	§	
Appellant,	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	
STATE OF DELAWARE,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff Below,	§	
Appellee.	§	

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Matthew C. Bloom, Esq. (# 5867)
Deputy Attorney General
Delaware Department of Justice
Carvel State Office Building
820 N. French St., 5th Fl.
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8500

Date: October 13, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations.....	iii
Nature of Proceedings.....	1
Summary of Argument	3
Statement of Facts.....	4
Argument.....	7
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY FINDING THAT RAY’S <i>BRADY</i> CLAIM WAS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND MERITLESS.....	7
A. Tann’s Role in the Case and Trial	8
B. Ray’s <i>Brady</i> claim is procedurally barred and meritless.....	10
(1) The Applicable Prejudice Standard.....	12
(2) Ray suffered no prejudice.....	15
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING RAY’S INEFFECTIVE-ASSISTANCE-OF- COUNSEL CLAIMS.	20
A. Ray’s counsel was not ineffective for failing to challenge the adequacy of the Superior Court’s instruction on the elements of felony-murder.....	25
(1) The Superior Court’s instruction adequately conveyed the “while” element of felony-murder, so Ray’s counsel did not perform deficiently for not requesting the instruction in a different form or challenging it on appeal, and Ray suffered no prejudice as a result.	26

(2) The Superior Court’s instruction identified the predicate felony, so Ray’s counsel did not perform deficiently by asking the court to repeat itself, and Ray suffered no prejudice as a result.....	30
B. Ray did not suffer prejudice from errant references to an “accomplice” remaining in the felony-murder instruction.....	33
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 588 A.2d 1121 (Del. 1991)	10
<i>Baynum v. State</i> , 211 A.3d 1075 (Del. 2019)	23
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	7, 11, 13, 14, 18
<i>Bussey v. State</i> , 2020 WL 708135 (Del. Feb. 11, 2020).....	21
<i>Cabrera v. State</i> , 173 A.3d 1012 (Del. 2017).....	7, 20
<i>Comer v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 334 (Del. 2009)	23, 26
<i>Coulson v. Johnson</i> , 2001 WL 1013186 (5th Cir. Aug. 7, 2001).....	13
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 673 A.2d 1186 (Del. 1996)	18
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 1992 WL 404282 (Del. Dec. 21, 1992).....	31
<i>Flamer v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 736 (Del. 1990).....	12
<i>Flamer v. State</i> , 490 A.2d 104 (Del. 1983).....	28, 29
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Green v. State</i> , 2020 WL 4745392 (Del. Aug. 17, 2020).....	21, 22
<i>Holmes v. State</i> , 1992 WL 115193 (Del. Apr. 30, 1992)	34
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 102 A.3d 724 (Del. 2014).....	29
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 202 WL 1845887 (Del. Apr. 13, 2020).....	32
<i>Michael v. State</i> , 529 A.2d 752 (Del. 1987)	11, 13
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 2641 (1959)	12, 13, 14, 15

<i>Neal v. State</i> , 80 A.3d 935 (Del. 2013).....	22
<i>Outten v. State</i> , 720 A.2d 547 (Del. 1998)	23
<i>Probst v. State</i> , 547 A.2d 114 (Del. 1988).....	32
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 2017 WL 3166391 (Del. July 25, 2017)	1, 2, 5
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	22
<i>Romeo v. State</i> , 2011 WL 1877845 (Del. May 13, 2011)	14
<i>Ryle v. State</i> , 2020 WL 2188923 (Del. May 5, 2020)	22
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	22
<i>Starling v. State</i> , 882 A.2d 747 (Del. 2005)	11, 12
<i>Starling v. State</i> , 130 A.3d 316 (Del. 2015)	23, 35
<i>State v. Gregg</i> , 2021 WL 2580713 (Del. Super. Ct. June 23, 2021)	11
<i>State v. Ray</i> , 2021 WL 2012499 (Del. Super. Ct. May 19, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 67 A.3d 319 (Del. 2013)	12, 14
<i>Stokes v. State</i> , 402 A.2d 376 (Del. 1979)	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	21, 22, 23
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	11
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	14
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 391 Fed. App'x 311 (4th Cir. 2010)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Petrillo</i> , 821 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1987).....	13

Ventura v. Att’y Gen., Fla., 419 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2005).....13, 14

Williams v. State, 818 A.2d 906 (Del. 2002)27

Younger v. State, 580 A.2d 552 (Del. 1990).....11

STATUTES AND RULES

11 *Del. C.* § 636(a)(2).....26

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 613, 10, 11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary>28
